

**No. 21-50826**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, LIMITED;  
CONSUMER SERVICE ALLIANCE OF TEXAS,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU; ROHIT CHOPRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR, CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas  
No. 1:18-cv-00295 (Yeakel, J.)

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

Michael A. Carvin  
Christian G. Vergonis  
H. Hunter Bruton  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
macarvin@jonesday.com  
cvergonis@jonesday.com  
hbruton@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Consumer Financial Protection Act .....	3
B. Payday and Installment Loans.....	4
C. 2017 Rule and Ensuing Litigation.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. THE RULE IS INVALID BECAUSE IT WAS PROMULGATED BY A DIRECTOR UNCONSTITUTIONALLY EXERCISING GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITY.....	13
A. The Separation-of-Powers Violation Identified in <i>Seila Law</i> Renders the Rule Invalid .....	14
B. To the Extent It Applies, <i>Collins</i> Confirms That the Rule Is Invalid .....	15
C. “Ratification” Cannot Cure the Constitutional Defect.....	21
D. The Rule Is Also Invalid Because the Bureau’s Structure Continues to Violate Core Separation-of-Powers Principles .....	28
II. THE BUREAU’S ATTEMPTED “RATIFICATION” FAILS ON ITS OWN TERMS.....	31
A. The Ratification’s Retroactive Rulemaking Violates the APA and CFPA .....	31
B. The Ratification Is Arbitrary and Capricious Because the 2020 Revocation Rulemaking Eliminated the Justifications for the Payment Provisions.....	33

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
1. The ratification is inconsistent with the Bureau’s interpretation of its UDAAP authority .....	34
2. The ratification is inconsistent with the Bureau’s cost-benefit analysis .....	39
3. These inconsistencies underscore the need for a new rulemaking .....	42
III. THE PAYMENT PROVISIONS ARE THEMSELVES UNLAWFUL AND ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS .....	43
A. The Payment Provisions Fall Outside the Bureau’s UDAAP Authority.....	43
1. Multiple preauthorized payment-transfer attempts are not an “unfair” practice.....	44
2. Multiple preauthorized payment-transfer attempts are not an “abusive” practice .....	46
B. The Payment Provisions Are Arbitrary and Capricious.....	48
C. Extension of the Payment Provisions To Debit and Prepaid Cards and Across Separate Installments of Multi-Payment Installment Loans Is Arbitrary and Capricious .....	49
CONCLUSION.....	57
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	59
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	30
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	33
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	14, 17
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	39, 49
<i>CFPB v. Gordon</i> , 819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	26
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 885 F.2d 253 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	25
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. HSBC Bank Nev., N.A.</i> , 691 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	44, 45
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	50
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	33
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	32
<i>FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	26, 27
<i>FEC v. NRA Pol. Victory Fund</i> , 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	14, 18, 20
<i>FEC v. NRA Pol. Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994).....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	29
<i>FTC v. Neovi, Inc.</i> , 604 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	44, 46
<i>Geller v. FCC</i> , 610 F.2d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	57
<i>Gen. Land Off. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 947 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	43
<i>Glob. Van Lines, Inc. v. ICC</i> , 714 F.2d 1290 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	23
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	30, 31
<i>Ill. Pub. Telecomms. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 117 F.3d 555 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	52
<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 796 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997).....	20
<i>Moose Jooce v. FDA</i> , 981 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	26
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	48, 50, 52
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Herrington</i> , 768 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	43
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Babbitt</i> , 172 F.3d 906 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	50, 55
<i>Norton v. Shelby County</i> , 118 U.S. 425 (1886).....	23
<i>Orkin Exterminating Co. v. FTC</i> , 849 F.2d 1354 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	44
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019).....	30
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	15
<i>Petro Harvester Operating Co., L.L.C. v. Keith</i> , 954 F.3d 686 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	12
<i>Ringling v. City of Hempstead</i> , 193 F. 596 (5th Cir. 1911) .....	23
<i>Rodway v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 514 F.2d 809 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	25
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	18, 23
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	32
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shell Offshore Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 238 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	12, 24, 25, 31
<i>Synar v. United States</i> , 626 F. Supp. 1374 (D.D.C. 1986).....	14
<i>Time Warner Ent. Co., L.P. v. FCC</i> , 56 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	50, 52
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Wages &amp; White Lion Invs., L.L.C. v. FDA</i> , No. 21-60766, 2021 WL 4955257 (5th Cir. Oct. 26, 2021) .....	48
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I.....	28, 30
5 U.S.C. § 551 .....	31
5 U.S.C. § 553 .....	15, 27, 42
5 U.S.C. § 603 .....	24
5 U.S.C. § 604 .....	24
5 U.S.C. § 609 .....	24
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	2
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	24
12 U.S.C. § 5491 .....	3, 22
12 U.S.C. § 5497 .....	29, 30
12 U.S.C. § 5511 .....	3
12 U.S.C. § 5512 .....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 5531 .....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 5564 .....	26
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	2
 <b>RULES AND REGULATORY MATERIALS</b>	
12 C.F.R. §§ 1005.1–1005.20 .....	56
12 C.F.R. § 1005.17 .....	54, 55
12 C.F.R. § 1026.10 .....	56
12 C.F.R. § 1041.4 .....	6
12 C.F.R. § 1041.7 .....	6
12 C.F.R. § 1041.8 .....	56
CFPB, <i>CFPB Report: Online Payday Loan Payments</i> (Apr. 2016).....	51, 55

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	21
81 Fed. Reg. 47,864 (July 22, 2016).....	52
82 Fed. Reg. 54,472 (Nov. 17, 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
84 Fed. Reg. 4,252 (Feb. 14, 2019) .....	7, 34
85 Fed. Reg. 41,905-02 (July 13, 2020) .....	8, 31, 32, 33
85 Fed. Reg. 44,382 (July 22, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
Dennis Shaul, Community Financial Services Association of America, Comment Letter on Proposed Rulemaking on Payday, Vehicle Title, and Certain High-Cost Installment Loans (Oct. 7, 2016) .....	4, 45
Gary Stein, <i>Understanding the Overdraft “Opt-in” Choice</i> , CFPB (Jan. 19, 2017).....	54
William D. Sullivan, NACHA, Comment Letter on Proposed Rulemaking on Payday, Vehicle Title, and Certain High-Cost Installment Loans (Sept. 13, 2016).....	49, 53
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Kate Berry, <i>In Tell-All, Ex-CFPB Chief Cordray Claims Trump Nearly Fired Him</i> , American Banker (Feb. 27, 2020).....	5
Richard Cordray, <i>Watchdog: How Protecting Consumers Can Save Our Families, Our Economy, and Our Democracy</i> (2020).....	5, 6, 20
Charles Kruly, <i>Self-Funding and Agency Independence</i> , 81 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1733 (2013).....	29
